CITY OF KELOWNA

MEMORANDUM
Date: January 10, 2008
To: City Manager
From: Planning and Development Services Department
APPLICATION NO. DVP07-0272 OWNER: ALAN SCHULER
AT: 5118 LAKESHORE ROAD APPLICANT: ALAN AND TRACY SCHULER
PURPOSE: TO VARY THE FRONT YARD SETBACK (LAKESHORE RD)

FROM 6.0 M REQUIRED TO 1.86 M PROPOSED
EXISTING ZONE: RR2 - RURAL RESIDENTIAL 2
REPORT PREPARED BY: PAUL MCVEY

1.0 RECOMMENDATION

THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP07-0272
for Lot 15, Sec. 23, Twp. 28, O.D.Y.D., Plan 9531 located at 5118 Lakeshore Road;
Kelowna, B.C.

AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:
Section 12.2.6: RR2 — Rural Residential 2:

1) 12.2.6(c): Vary the south front yard setback from 6.0m required to 1.86m
proposed,

20 SUMMARY

The applicant currently has a 1 % storey home on the subject property. The applicant
had a Development Variance Permit granted to reduce the west side yard to 1.7m and
the south front yard to 3.0m. to accommodate the construction of a building addition to
the existing dwelling.

Since the time of the original application, the building plan has been modified. However,
that modification placed one corner of the new garage portion closer to Lakeshore Road,
that the previous variance permitted.
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This new Development Variance Permit application seeks to vary the front yard setback
to one corner of the proposed garage from 3.5m previously authorized to 1.86m
proposed.

The application meets the development regulations of the RR2 — RURAL RESIDENTIAL
zone as follows:

CRITERIA | PROPOSAL [ RU1ZONE REQUIREMENTS

Lot Area (m?) 1,326 m* ©@ 10,000m? if no community sewer
4.000 m? if sewer available

Lot Width (m) 32.9m O 36.0m

Lot Depth {m) 35m 30.0m

Setbacks =~ _ SR SRR L R P e

Front Yard (Lakeshore Rd.) 1.86m® 6.0 m

Side Yard (W) 1.53m® 3.0m

Side Yard (E) 50m 3.0m

Front Yard (Braeloch Rd.) 19.5m 9.0m

Building Height 2 storey 2.5 storeys (9.5m)

NOTES:

©® Lot created prior to Zoning Bylaw 8000 minimum lot requirements.
® Vary Front yard (Lakeshore Rd.) from 6.0 m required to 1.86 m proposed
© Vary west side yard from 3.0 m to 1.5 m proposed approved by DVP06-0161

2.2 Site Context

The subject property is located on the north side of Lakeshore Road, near Uplands
Drive. The subject property is a double fronting lot, with Lakeshore Road located
adjacent to the south property line, and Braeloch road adjacent to the north property line.
The property is sloped down from the south side towards the north side. The subdivision
that created the subject property was registered in the mid 1960’s, prior to the
neighbourhood being amalgamated into the City of Kelowna in 1973.

Adjacent zones and uses are:

North - RR2 — Rural Residential 2 / SFD — Braeloch Rd. N
East - RR2 - Rural Residential 2 / SFD
South - RR2 — Rural Residential 2 / SFD — Lakeshore Rd.
West - RR2 - Rural Residential 2 / SFD

Application received November 13, 2007
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3.0 TECHNICAL COMMENTS

The application has been circulated to various technical agencies and City departments and the
following relevant comments which have been submitted are attached to this report.

4.0 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

The previously approved variance did not create concern from the neighbourhood. As
well, the applicant has received support for this new application from the affected
neighbours.

There is a substantial grade difference between the elevation of the garage floor, and
Lakeshore Road. As the road is higher than the building in this location, there will only
be a portion of the roof visible from the road.

Application received November 13, 2007
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In conclusion, the Planning and Development Department supports this application for
variances to the front yard setback from Lakeshore road and recommends for positive
consideration of this application by Council.

Application received November 13, 2007
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CITY OF KELOWNA

MEMORANDUM
Date: December 13, 2007
File No.: DVP07-0272
To: Planning and Development Officer (PM)
From: Development Engineering Manager (SM)
Subject: 5118 Lakeshore Road, Lot 15, Plan 9531, Sec 23, Twp 28, District ODYD

The application to vary the front yard setback from 6.0m to 1.9m does not compromise Works &
Utilities servicing requirements.

Steve Muenz, P. Eng.
Development Engineering Manager

DC
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File: DVP07-0272

Application

File: DVP07-0272 Type: DEVP VARIANCE PERMIT - NON APC

File Circulation
Seq Out In

B.C. Assessment Authority (info only)
2007-11-13 2007-11-13
Fire Department
2007-11-13 2007-12-11
Inspections Department
2007-11-13 2007-11-19
Parks Manager
2007-11-13 2007-11-20

Works & Utilities
2007-11-13 2007-12-17

** End of Report **

By Comment
No comment
MNEID
No concemns
RREADY
No comment =
TBARTON
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Certain layers such as lots, zoning and dp areas are updated bi-weekly. This map is for general Information only,

The City of Kelowna does not guarantee its accuracy. All information should be verified.
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B.C. LAND SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE OF LOCATION ON LOT 15,
PLAN 9531, SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 28, SDYD

¥IOES

LOT 16

e

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE
SKETCH SHOWS THE REGISTERED

5118 LAKESHORE ROAD

LOT 15
PLAN 9531

oy b

-

LOT 14

| Vary front yard from 6.0m
required to 1.86 m proposed

THIS PLAN IS FOR THE USE OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR AND/CR MORTGAGEE ONLY
PROPERTY AN ROCATOOVE, DESCRIEED  AND IS NOT T0 BE USED FOR THE REESTABLISHMENT OF PROPERTY. BOUNDRRISS.

THE BUILDINGS THEREON.

8.c.L.s., £L.S.
THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT VALD' UNLESS ORIGINALLY
SIGNED_AND_SEALED

CLIENT: ALLAN SCHULER

DATE: DECEMBER 17th, 2007

SCALE: 1:400 METRES

FILE: 17122.1

©T.E. FERGUSON LAND SURVEYING LTD.

T.E. Ferguson Lond Surveying Lid.
B.C. AND CANADA LAND SURVEYORS
216~1626 RICHTER STREET, KELOWNA, B.C,
TELEPHONE: (280) 763-3115

FAX: (250) 783-0321
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